
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.21 48

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8th MARCH, 2018

OPERATION OF SHIPS ON WATERWAYS

T2148.SHRI BHARAT SINGH:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
qt-d qft-{64ri*

(a) the details of the States selected by the Government for operating ships on wateMays to boost the traffic in the country, d istrict/waterways-wise;

(b) the targets and the time frame set by the Government to complete the first phase of the aforesaid scheme along with the length of the waterways, State-wise,

(c) whether the Government proposes to operate the ships with the use of Liquid Nitrogen Gas/Compressed Natural Gas/Liquified Natural Gas, and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING
(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a)&(b):1 1 1 inland waterways spread over 24 States, have been declared as 'National Waterways' (NWs), under the National Waterways Act, 2016, which has been enforced with effect from 12.4.2016. A list of these National Waterways and the States covered by them is at Annex-1 .

NW-1, NW-2 and NW-3 are operational and cargo and passenger vessels are moving on them.

As per the feasibility reports completed so far for the new NWs, 36 NWs have been found technically viable by the lnland Waterways Authority of lndia (lWAl). Out of these 36 NWs, developmental activities have been initiated on 8

NWs as per list enclosed at Annex-2. The status of preparation of Detailed Proiect Reports (DPRs) on the remaining 28 NWs is at Annex-3 and the contours of development of these NWs would be based on the findings of the DPRs.

(c)to(d):Final decision to use Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) on vessels plying on NWs has not yet been taken by the Government so far.
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Annex-l

List of 111 National WaterwaYs

sl.
No.

National WaterwaY
No.

Length
(km)

Details of WaterwaYs STATES

I National WaterwaY I 1620
Ganga-Bhagirathi-HooghlY River

System (Haldia - Allahabad)

Uttar Pradesh, Bihar,

Jharkhand & West

Bengal

2 National WaterwaY 2 891
Brahmaputra River (Dhubri -
Sadiya).

Assam

a
J National WaterwaY 3

205
West Coast Canal (KottaPuram -

Kollam), Champakara and Udyogmandal Canals Kerala

170
West Coast Canal (KottaPuram -

Kozhikode)

4 National WaterwaY 4

50
Kakinada Canal (Kakinada to

Raiahmundry)

Andhra Pradesh,

Telangana,
Chhattisgarh,
Karnataka, Tamil
Nadu, PondicherY and

Maharashtra

t7t
Codavari river (Bhadrachalam to

RaiahrnundrY)

r39
Elun-r Canal (RajahmundrY to

Viiayawada)

157
K ishna river (Wazirabad to

;ayawada)

il3 Commamur Canal (VijaYawada to

Peddaganiarn)

316

Nofih Buckingham Canal

(Peddaganjam to Central Station

of Chennai)
-il0 South Buckingham canal (Central

Station of Chennaito Marakanam)

22
Marakanam to PuducherrY through

Kaluvelly tank

1202
River Godavari (Bhadrachalam -

Nashik)

636
River Krishna (Wazirabad -
Ga lagali)

Odisha and West

Bengal5 National WaterwaY 5

256 East Coast Canal and Matai river

265 Brahmani-Kharsua-Dhamra rivers

61

Mahanadi delta rivers (Consisting of Hansua river, Nunanala,

Gobrinala, Kharnasi river and

Mahanadi river)

6 National WaterwaY 6 68 AAI RIVER Assam

West Bengal
7 National WaterwaY 7 90 AJOY (AJAY) RIVER

8 National WaterwaY 8 29

40

ALAPPUZHA-
CIIANGANASSERY CANAL'

Kerala

ALAPPUZHA- KOTTAYAM -
A'f IIIRAM PUZHA CANAL

Kerala
Alternate route:
I l.5km

9 National WaterwaY 9

l0 National WaterrvaY l0 45 AMBA RlVtrR Maharashtra sl.
No.

National WaterwaY
No.

Length
(km)

Details of WaterwaYs STATES

ll National Waterway ll 99
ARUNAWATI - ARAN RIVER
SYSTEM

Maharashtra

12 National Waterway l2 5.5 ASt RIVER Uttar Pradesh l3 National Waterway 13 ll AVM CANAL Kerala & TarnilNadu l4 National Waterway l4 48 BAITARNI RIVER Odislia l5 National Waterway l5 135
BAKRESWAR - MAYURAKSHI
RIVER SYSTEM

West Bengal

16 National Waterway l6 121 BARAK RIVER Assam t7 National Waterway l7 r89 BEAS RIVER
I-limachal Pradesh &
Puniab

l8 National Waterway l8 69 BEKI RIVER Assam r9 National Waterway l9 67 BETWA RIVER Uttar Pradesh

20 National Waterway 20 95 BHAVANI RIVER TamilNadu

2t National Waterway 2l 139 L]IIEEMA RIVER
Karnataka &
Telangana

22 National Waterway 22 156
BIRUPA - BADI GENGUT'I -
BRAHMANI RIVER SYSTEM

Odisha

23 Nat ona Waterway 23 56 BUDHA BALANGA Odisha

24 Nat ona Waterway 24 6l CHAMBAL RTVER Uttar Pradesh

25 Nat ona Waterway 25 JJ CIIAPORA RIVER Goa

26 Nat olta Waterway 26 5I CIIENAB RIVER Jammu & Kashmir

27 Nationa Waterway 27 17 CUMBERJUA RIVER Goa

28 National Waterway 28 45
DABHOL CREE.K -VASHISHTI
RIVER SYSTEM

Maharashtra

29 National Waterway 29 t32 DAMODAR RIVER West Bengal

30 National Waterway 30 r09 DEI-IINC RIVER Assam

3l National Waterway 3l llt
63

DHANSIRI / CHATHE Assam

32 Nat ona Waterway 32 DIKHIJ RIVER Assam

33 Nationa Waterway j3 6l DOYANS RIVER Assam

34 Nat ona Waterway 34 137 DVC CANAL West Bengal

35 Nat ona Waterway 35 r08 DWARI]KESWAR RIVI]R West Berrgal

36 Nationa Waterway 36 il9 DWARKA RIVER West Bengal

37 Nationa Waterway 37 296 GANDAK RIVER Bihar & Uttar Pradesh

38 National Waterway 38 62 CANGADI]AR RIVER Assam & West Bengal

39 National Waterway 39 49 CANOL RIVER Meghalaya

40 National Waterway 40 354 GI-{AGHRA RIVER Bihar & Uttar Pradesh

4t National Waterway 4l fi2 GHATAPRABHA RIVER Karnataka

42 National Waterway 42 514 GOMTI RIVE,R Uttar Pradesh

43 National Waterway 43 l0 GIJRIJPTJR RIVER Karnataka

44 Natiorral Waterway 44 63 ICIJAMA'fI RIVER West Bengal

45 National Waterway 45 6s0 INDIRA CANDI_II CANAL
Punjab , Haryana &
Raiashtan

46 National Waterway 46 35 INDUS RIVER Jammu & Kashrnir

47 National Waterivay 47 131 JALANGI RIVI]R West Bengal sl.
No.

National Waterway
No.

Lcngth
(knt)

Details of Watcrways STAT'ES

48 National Waterway 48 590
JAWAI-LUNI-RANN OF'

KUTCI'{ RIVER SYSTE,M
Gujarat & Rajasthan

49 National Waterway 49 il0 JI-IE,LUM RIVER Jammu & Kashmir

50 National Waterway 50 43 JINJIRAM RIVER Assam & Meghalaya

5l National WaterwaY 5l 23 KABINI RIVER Karnataka

52 National Waterway 52 53 KALI RIVER Karnataka

53 National Waterway 53 145
KALYAN-THANE-MUMBAI
WATERWAY, VASAI CREEK
AND ULHAS RTVER SYSTEM

Maharashtra

54 National Waterway 54 86 KARAMNASA RIVER Bihar & Uttar Pradesh

55 National Waterway 55 3n KAVERI - KOLLIDAM RIVER
SYSTEM

TamilNadu

56 National Waterway 56 22 KHERKAI RIVER .lharkhand

57 National Waterway 57 50 KOPILI RIVER Assam

58 National Waterway 58 236 KOSI RIVER Bihar

59 National Waterway 59 t9 KOI"|AYAM-VAIKOM CANA L Kerala

60 National Waterway 60 80 KUMARI RIVER West tiengal

6t National Waterway 6l 28 KYNSIII RIVER Meghalaya

62 National Waterway 62 86 LOIJIT RIVER
Assam & Arunachal
Pradesh

63 National Waterway 63 336 LUNI RIVER Rajasthan

64 National WaterwaY 64 426 MAHANADI RIVER Odisha

65 National Waterway 65 80 MAHANANDA RIVER West Bengal

66 National WaterwaY 66 247 MAHI RIVER Gujarat

67 National Waterway 67 94 MALAPRABHA RIVER Karnataka

68 Natiorral WaterwaY 68 41 MANDOVI RIVER Goa

69 National WaterwaY 69 5 MANIMUTHARU RIVER TamilNadu

70 National WaterwaY 70 245 MANJARA RIVER
Maharashtra &
Telangana

7l National WaterwaY 7l 27 MAPUSA / MOIDE RIVER Goa

72 National WaterwaY 72 59 NAG RIVER Maharashtra

73 National Waterway 73 226 NARMADA RIVER Maharashtra & Gujarat

74 National Waterway 74 79 NETRAVATIII RIVE,R Karnataka

75 National WaterwaY 75 t42 PALAR RIVER TamilNadu

76 National WaterwaY 76 23
PANCI_IACANGAVALI
(PANCHAGANGOLI) RIVER

Karnataka

77 National WaterwaY 77 20 PAZI-IYAR RIVER TamilNadu

78 National WaterwaY 78 262
PENGANAGA - WARDHA
RIVER SYSTEM

Maharashtra &
Telangana

79 National WaterwaY 79 28 PENNAR RIVER Andhra Pradesh

80 Natiorral WaterwaY 80 126 PONNIYAR RIVER TamilNadu

8l National WaterwaY 8l 35 PUNPUN RIVER Bihar

87 National WaterwaY 82 58 PUTHIMARI RIVER Assam

83 NationaI WaterwaY 83 3l RAJPURI CREEK Maharashtra

..,5/-


-5-

sl.
No.

National Waterway
No.

Length
(km)

Details of Waterlvays STATES

84 National Waterway 84 44 RAVI RIVER
Jammu & Kashmir,
I-limachal Pradesh &
Puniab

8s National Waterway 85 3t
REVADANDA CREEK -
KUNDALIKA RIVER SYSTEM

Maharashtra

86 National Waterway 86 72 RUPNARAYAN RIVER West Bengal

87 National Waterway 87 2t0 SABARMATI RIVEII. Cuiarat

88 National Waterway 88 l4 SAI- RIVEI{ Coa

89 National Waterway 89 45
sAVtTRr RrVER (BANKOT
CREEK)

Maharashtra

90 Natiorral Waterway 90 29 SHARAVA'|I RIVER Karnataka

9t National Waterway 9l 52
SHASTRI RIVER - JAIGAD
CREEK SYSTEM

Maharashtra

92 Nat ona Waterway 92 26 SILABATI RIVER West Bengal

93 Nat ona Waterway 93 63 SIMSANG RIVER Meghalaya

94 Nat ona Waterway 94 t4l SONE RIVER Bihar

95 Nationa Waterway 95 r06 SUBANSIRI RIVER Assam

96 National Waterway 96 3ll SUBARNREKI]A RIVER
Jharkhand, West
Bensal & Odisha

97 National Waterway 97

172 SUNDERBANS WATERWAY West Bengal

56 BIDYA RIVER West Bengal

l5
CHHOTA KALAGACIII
(cHHOTO KALERGACHT)
RIVER

West Bengal

7 COMAR RIVER West Bengal

16 HARIBHANGA RIVER West Bengal

37
HOGLA (HOGAL)-
PATI.IANKI.IALI RIVER

West Bengal

9 KALtNDT (KALANDt) RrVER West Bengal

22 KATAKHALI RIVER West Bengal

99 MATLA RIVER West Bengal

28
MURI GANCA (BARATALA)
RIVER

West Bengal

53 RAIMANCAI- RIVER West Bengal

t4
SAH IBKHALI (SAHEBKHALI)
RIVER

West Bengal

37 SAPTAMUKHI RIVER West Bengal

64 TI{AKURRAN RIVER West Bengal

98 National Waterway 98 377 SUI-LEJ RIVER
Himachal Pradesh &
Puniab

99 National Waterway 99 62 TAMARAPARANI RIVER TamilNadu r00 National Waterway 100 436 TAPI RIVER Maharashtra & Gujarat l0l National Waterway l0l 42 TIZU - ZUNCKI RIVERS Nagaland

102 National Waterway 102 81
'fLwANC (DHALESWART
RIVER)

Assam & Mizoram

r03 National Waterway 103 73 TONS RIVER Uttar Pradesh sl.
No.

National Waterway
No.

[,ength
(km)

Details of Waterways STATES

r04 National Waterway 104 Z.) L ]'UNGABHADRA RIVER Karnataka, Telangana
& Andhra Pradesh

r05 Nat onal Waterway 105 l5 UDAYAVARA RIVER Karnataka

06 Nat onal Waterway 106 20 UMNGOT (DAWKI) RIVER Meghalaya

07 National Waterway 107 46 VATGAI RIVER Tamil Nadu

08 National Waterway 108 53 VARUNA RIVER Uttar Pradesh r09 National Waterway
109

166 WAINCANGA - PRANAIIITA
RIVER SYSTEM

Maharashtra
&Telangana

il0 National Waterway I l0 r 080 YAMUNA RIVER
Delhi, Haryana &
Uttar Pradesli

lll National Waterway lll 50 ZUARI RIVI]R Goa

20162.5

Annex-2

f,ist of 8 new National Watcrways taken up for Development in 2017-18

Name of the Waterway Status

1. ILiver Barak (NW-16) Proposal for development at a cost of Rs. 76.01 crore has been approved for Phase-l of NW-16 from Silchar to Bhanga. Maintenance dredging for fairway development work in Silchar-Bhanga stretch has commenced.

Consultant has been engaged for the upgradation of terminals at Badarpur, Karirngarri and new floating terminal at Silchar.

2. River Gandak (NW-37) Proposal for development at a cost of Rs. 12.91 crore has been approved on 02.06.20lt7 and fairway maintenance work has commenc€d,-
Waterways in Goa

3. NW-27-Cumberiua
4. NW 68 - Mandovi
5. NW l11*Zuari

A proposal for the development of NWs in Goa at an estimated cost of Rs.

?.?..65 crore has heen approved on 02.A6.2017. Work is proposed to be executed through Government of Goa with the assistance of Mormugao

Port Trust. A Tripartite MoU is expected to be signed for the commencement of works.

6. Alappuzha - Kottayam
Athirampuzha Canal

NW-9):

Proposal for development of the waterway at an estimated cost ot'Rs. I .60 crore has been approved on 02.06.2017. Tendering for night navigation facilities has been completed. Dredging is proposed departmentally.

7. River Rupnarayan
(Nw-86)

Proposal for developrnent of the waterway at an estimated cost of Rs. 24.00 crore has been approved on 02.06 .2017. Work has been awarded for setting up of floating terminal.

8. Su ndertlans Waterways
(Nw-e7)

Proposal for the development of waterway at an estimated cost of Rs. I 8. I 0 crore has been sanctioned on 10.08.201 7. Tender for dredging and floating terminals are in advanced stages
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Annex-3

Status of Detailed Project Report (DPR) of 28 NWs

sl.
No

River/Canal (NWs) States Length (km)

DPRs received

I GHACHRA RIVER 0.lW-40) U.P & Bihar 354

2 KOSr RrVER (NW-s8) Bihar 236

J SUBANSIRI RIVER (NW-95) Assam r06

4 BATTARNT RIVER (NW-14) Odisha 48

5 MAHANADI -l-UNA RIVER 0{W-64) Odisha 98

6 AMBA RIVER (NW-10) Maharashtra 45

7
REVADANDA CREEK - KUNDALIKA RIVER
(Nw-8s)

Maharashtra 3r

8 MAHr RIVER (NW-66) Gujarat 241

9 NARMADA RIVER 0\W-73) Gujarat & Maharashtra 226

l0 TAPI RrVER (NW-100) Gujarat 173

ll SUBARNAREKHA RIVIIR (N W-96) Odisha 30

t2 AJOY (AJAY) RIVER (NW-7) West Bengal t9

l3 TCHAMATI RIVER 0!W-44) West Bengal 63

14 KABTNT RrVER (NW-51) Karnataka 23

l5 CHAPORA RIVER (NW-25) Goa 25

r6 DABHOL CREEK - VASHISHTI RIVER OW-28) Maharashtra 45

t1 MAPUSA - MOIDE RIVER CNW-71) Goa 27

l8 SAVITRI RIVER (BANKOT CRE,EK) (NW-89) Maharashtra 45

l9 GURUPUR RIVER (NW-43) Karnataka r0

20 NETRAV^THI RIVER (NW-74) Karnataka 30

2l KALr RIVER (NW-52) Kanrataka 53

22 SHARAVATT RIVER 0{ W-90) Karnataka 29

DPRs under prt paration

23
ALAPPUZHA- CHANGANASSERY CANA L
(NW-8)

Kerala 29

24 KOTTAYAM-VAIKOM CANAL O W-s9) Kerala r9

25
Kalyan-Thane-Mumbai Waterway, Vasai Creek and

Ulhas river 0{W- 53)
Maharashtra 145

26 Tizu and Zungki rivers (NW-101) Nagaland 42

27 Yamuna 0{W-l l0)
Delhi, Haryana and Uttar

Pradesh
r 089

28 Jhelum (NW-49) Jammu & Kashmir il0
***++

